13ISSN 0372-5480
Printed in Croatia
VETERINARSKI ARHIV 81 (1), 13-24, 2011
Identifi cation of Identifi cation of Trypanosoma vivaxTrypanosoma vivax subtypes isolated from cattle and  subtypes isolated from cattle and
goats using microsatellite markersgoats using microsatellite markers
Savino BiryomumaishoSavino Biryomumaisho11*, Eli*, Eli  Katunguka-RwakishayaKatunguka-Rwakishaya11, George W. Lubega, George W. Lubega22, ,
and Sara E. Melvilleand Sara E. Melville33
11Department of Veterinary Medicine, Makerere University, Kampala,  UgandaDepartment of Veterinary Medicine, Makerere University, Kampala,  Uganda

IntroductionIntroduction
Livestock trypanosomes exhibit diversity in their genetic makeup. This considerable Livestock trypanosomes exhibit diversity in their genetic makeup. This considerable
intra-specifi c genetic diversity at the level of individual genes has been useful for intra-specifi c genetic diversity at the level of individual genes has been useful for
*Corresponding author:
Dr. Savino Biryomumaisho, Department of Veterinary Medicine, Makerere University, P.O. Box 7062, Kampala, Uganda,
Phone: +256 0414 540 502; Fax: +256 0414 554 685; E-mail: biryomumaisho@vetmed.mak.ac.ug
brought to you by COREView metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk
14
S. Biryomumaisho et al.: Identifi cation of Trypanosoma vivax subtypes isolated from cattle and goats
using microsatellite markers
Vet. arhiv 81 (1), 13-24, 2011
characterisation of the parasite species and strains and has been used extensively for characterisation of the parasite species and strains and has been used extensively for
epidemiological analyses. The most useful target sequences / genes are those that are epidemiological analyses. The most useful target sequences / genes are those that are
presented in multicopy form, compared to those existing as a single copy, because the presented in multicopy form, compared to those existing as a single copy, because the
latter are more diffi cult to amplify (latter are more diffi cult to amplify (MACLEOD et al., 1999MACLEOD et al., 1999). ).
Primers have been developed for specifi c detection of Primers have been developed for specifi c detection of T. congolenseT. congolense subtypes  subtypes
basing on minichromosomes of the nuclear DNA, which apparently contain satellite basing on minichromosomes of the nuclear DNA, which apparently contain satellite
DNA (DNA (MASIGA et al., 1992MASIGA et al., 1992). Mini-exon genes have been used for detection of ). Mini-exon genes have been used for detection of T. vivax T. vivax
((VENTURA et al., 2002VENTURA et al., 2002); kinetoplastic mini-circle DNA sequences have also been useful ); kinetoplastic mini-circle DNA sequences have also been useful
for for T. evansi T. evansi detection (detection (ARTAMA et al., 1992ARTAMA et al., 1992). ). DELESPAUX et al. (2003)DELESPAUX et al. (2003) using a single PCR- using a single PCR-
RFLP assay detected mixed infections with trypanosomes’ species in cattle. Chromosome RFLP assay detected mixed infections with trypanosomes’ species in cattle. Chromosome
polymorphisms (karyotye) have been demonstrated in polymorphisms (karyotye) have been demonstrated in T. bruceiT. brucei ( (MELVILLE et al., 1998MELVILLE et al., 1998) )
and in and in T. cruziT. cruzi ( (VARGAS et al., 2004VARGAS et al., 2004). Additional PCR-based techniques have also been ). Additional PCR-based techniques have also been
developed (developed (MASAKE et al., 1997; Mc NAMARA et al., 1995MASAKE et al., 1997; Mc NAMARA et al., 1995) but one pair of primers is ) but one pair of primers is
required to detect each subspecies or type of trypanosomes. For required to detect each subspecies or type of trypanosomes. For T. congolenseT. congolense subtypes,  subtypes,
the process requires processing three to fi ve different PCRs per sample (the process requires processing three to fi ve different PCRs per sample (DESQUESNES DESQUESNES
et al., 2001et al., 2001).).
Microsatellites are specifi c DNA sequences of tandemly repeated short basic motifs Microsatellites are specifi c DNA sequences of tandemly repeated short basic motifs
generally less than fi ve nucleotides in length. These microsatellites are ubiquitous among generally less than fi ve nucleotides in length. These microsatellites are ubiquitous among
eukaryotes, from mammals to parasites (eukaryotes, from mammals to parasites (BITEAU et al., 2000BITEAU et al., 2000) and most of them occur ) and most of them occur
interspersed in the genome, depending on the repeated motif and the species considered. interspersed in the genome, depending on the repeated motif and the species considered.
Microsatellites can occur anywhere in the genome: in both protein-coding and non-Microsatellites can occur anywhere in the genome: in both protein-coding and non-
coding regions (coding regions (TOTH and GASPARI, 2000TOTH and GASPARI, 2000). Generally, microsatellites arise from slippage ). Generally, microsatellites arise from slippage
mechanisms which occur during replication or DNA repair according to the Stepwise mechanisms which occur during replication or DNA repair according to the Stepwise
Mutation Model (Mutation Model (LEVINSON and GUTMAN, 1987LEVINSON and GUTMAN, 1987). Microsatellites were chosen in this ). Microsatellites were chosen in this
study because they present a number of advantages since they enable direct study of a study because they present a number of advantages since they enable direct study of a
parasite at the level of nuclear DNA where the most important evolutionary phenomena parasite at the level of nuclear DNA where the most important evolutionary phenomena

diameter circles of whole dried blood spots were punched out of the FTA cards and placed diameter circles of whole dried blood spots were punched out of the FTA cards and placed
in a 1.5 mL microfuge tube, covered with cell lysis buffer, incubated at 85 ºC for 10 in a 1.5 mL microfuge tube, covered with cell lysis buffer, incubated at 85 ºC for 10
minutes. Genomic DNA was extracted by adding proteinase K and incubating the extract minutes. Genomic DNA was extracted by adding proteinase K and incubating the extract
at 56 ºC for 1 hour. The DNA was precipitated with ethanol and subsequently eluted in at 56 ºC for 1 hour. The DNA was precipitated with ethanol and subsequently eluted in
110 μL of buffer AE, aliquoted and stored at -20 ºC until required for use as template 110 μL of buffer AE, aliquoted and stored at -20 ºC until required for use as template
DNA for testing out microsatellite sequences specifi c for DNA for testing out microsatellite sequences specifi c for T. vivaxT. vivax. .
Fig. 1. Map of Uganda showing the districts where the livestock were bled
16
S. Biryomumaisho et al.: Identifi cation of Trypanosoma vivax subtypes isolated from cattle and goats
using microsatellite markers
Vet. arhiv 81 (1), 13-24, 2011
Bioinformatic selection and categorisation of microsatellite DNA markers. Bioinformatic selection and categorisation of microsatellite DNA markers.
Microsatellites were selected from the latest GeneDB 5x Microsatellites were selected from the latest GeneDB 5x T. vivaxT. vivax contig releases as of 1 contig releases as of 1stst
August 2005. The August 2005. The T. vivaxT. vivax sequence fi le transfer protocol (ftp) data set was used and was  sequence fi le transfer protocol (ftp) data set was used and was
obtained from The Sanger Institute website at obtained from The Sanger Institute website at http://www.sanger.ac.uk/Projects/http://www.sanger.ac.uk/Projects/T_vivaxT_vivax//
and was visualised in Artemis version 7 (and was visualised in Artemis version 7 (RUTHERFORD et al., 2000RUTHERFORD et al., 2000). The data set, in ). The data set, in
Fasta format was searched for sequences not exceeding fi ve tandem repeats with Tandem Fasta format was searched for sequences not exceeding fi ve tandem repeats with Tandem
Repeats Finder software (Repeats Finder software (BENSON, 1999BENSON, 1999). ).
The computer output was manually scrutinised and the repeats classifi ed as di, tri, The computer output was manually scrutinised and the repeats classifi ed as di, tri,
tetra or pentanucleotides. Mononucleotides were not scrutinised. Each microsatellite tetra or pentanucleotides. Mononucleotides were not scrutinised. Each microsatellite
was also examined for consensus sequences and classifi ed as perfect if it was entire was also examined for consensus sequences and classifi ed as perfect if it was entire
with no nucleotide substitution or deletion. If a substitution or deletion of one or more with no nucleotide substitution or deletion. If a substitution or deletion of one or more

distinct types suggested that the defi ned subtypes might also differ in pathogenicity. distinct types suggested that the defi ned subtypes might also differ in pathogenicity.
Genotypic variation could be the basis of varying pathogenicity and correlation with Genotypic variation could be the basis of varying pathogenicity and correlation with
specifi c microsatellite markers would be a useful marker for such phenotypic variation. specifi c microsatellite markers would be a useful marker for such phenotypic variation.
It would be interesting to study specifi c microsatellites of It would be interesting to study specifi c microsatellites of T. vivax T. vivax drawn from wider drawn from wider
geographical locations and also explore the possible genetic basis of the varying geographical locations and also explore the possible genetic basis of the varying
pathogenicity observed between West African and East African livestock trypanosomosis pathogenicity observed between West African and East African livestock trypanosomosis
with with T. congolenseT. congolense being the most pathogenic species in East Africa and  being the most pathogenic species in East Africa and T. vivax T. vivax in West in West
Africa (Africa (KAAYA et al., 1978KAAYA et al., 1978). Morphological variations in ). Morphological variations in T. vivax T. vivax were earlier linked to were earlier linked to
variations in pathogenicity of this parasite (variations in pathogenicity of this parasite (FAIRBAIRN, 1953FAIRBAIRN, 1953).).
The success and usefulness of microsatellite markers depended on whether The success and usefulness of microsatellite markers depended on whether
individual microsatellites had highly conserved fl anking sequences, a phenomenon that individual microsatellites had highly conserved fl anking sequences, a phenomenon that
22
S. Biryomumaisho et al.: Identifi cation of Trypanosoma vivax subtypes isolated from cattle and goats
using microsatellite markers
has been demonstrated in other organisms including work on cataecians has been demonstrated in other organisms including work on cataecians SCHLOTTERR SCHLOTTERR
et al. (1991)et al. (1991) and in turtles ( and in turtles (FITZSIMMONS et al., 1995FITZSIMMONS et al., 1995). This phenomenon has allowed ). This phenomenon has allowed
cross amplifi cation from species that diverged as long ago as 470 million years. In this cross amplifi cation from species that diverged as long ago as 470 million years. In this
study, cross-amplifi cation would be a disadvantage and this was scrutinised in two ways: study, cross-amplifi cation would be a disadvantage and this was scrutinised in two ways:
fi rst by BLAST searches of the chosen microsatellite considering both the 5 ٰ and 3 ٰ fi rst by BLAST searches of the chosen microsatellite considering both the 5 ٰ and 3 ٰ
fl anking sequences against sequences of other trypanosomes species in GeneDB database fl anking sequences against sequences of other trypanosomes species in GeneDB database